resources and overutilization of acute care hospital services by physicians. 

(5) That a certificate of need law is required by P.L. 93-641 as a condition for 

receipt of federal funds. If these funds were withdrawn the State of North 

Carolina would lose in excess of fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000). 

(6) That excess capacity of health facilities places an enormous economic 

burden on the public who pay for the construction and operation of these 

facilities as patients, health insurance subscribers, health plan contributors, 

and taxpayers.

[...]

kidney disease treatment centers, 

including free-standing hemodialysis units; intermediate care facilities; 

ambulatory surgical facilities; health maintenance organizations; home 

health agencies; and diagnostic or therapeutic equipment with a value in 

excess of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) purchased or leased 

by a 'person', as defined in this section. 'Health care facility' does not include 

a facility operated solely as part of the private medical practice of (i) an 

independent practitioner, (ii) a partnership, or (iii) a professional medical 

corporation, except with respect to acquisitions of diagnostic or therapeutic 

equipment with a value in excess of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000) if with respect to such acquisition either: 

a. the notice required by G.S. 131-173(e) is not filed in accordance with 

that paragraph with respect to such acquisition, or 

b. the department finds, within 30 days after the date it receives a notice